transacted. UNSW also entered into a cross-currency interest rate
swap to manage interest rate risk. Following a review of the
consensus forecast of the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) cash
rate for 2025 by private sector economists published by Bloomberg,
a 75 basis point change (2023: 30 basis point change) is used for
reporting interest rate risk.

Back to contents 157 ‹

2�24 Financial Results
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

The University of New South Wales

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

7.1 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

43

(i) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk, price risk
and interest rate risk.

Consolidated
31 December 2024  Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk

  -8.4%USD +8.4%USD -6.0%EUR +6.0%EUR -6.1%GBP +6.1%GBP

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   201,944   177   -   (150)   -   124   -   (110)   -   255   -   (225)   -
Trade receivables  98,388   307   -   (259)   -   11   -   (10)   -   208   -   (184)   -
Loans and other receivables   120,208   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Forward foreign exchange contracts  1,138   2,642   -   (2,006)   -   591   -   (483)   -   113   -   (93)   -
Unlisted unit trusts  763,191   3,888   -   (3,286)   -   1,466   -  (1,300)   -   -   -   -   -
Other financial assets  50,643   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Cross currency interest rate swap  10,916   -   9,585   -  (24,057)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Sundry creditors and accrued expenses  234,696   (299)   -   253   -   1   -   (1)   -   (2)   -   1   -
Forward foreign exchange contracts  3,276   (5,328)   -   4,046   -  (1,039)   -   842   -  (1,768)   -   1,463   -
Borrowings  278,666   -  (13,954)  -   11,792   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/(decrease)   1,387   (4,369)   (1,402)  (12,265)  1,154   -  (1,062)   -  (1,194)   -   962   -

Consolidated
31 December 2024  Price risk Interest rate risk

  -6.4% +6.4% -0.75% +0.75%

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   201,944   -   -   -   -  (1,515)   -   1,515   -
Trade receivables  98,388   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Loans and other receivables  120,208   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Forward foreign exchange contracts  1,138   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Unlisted unit trusts  763,191  (48,892)  -   48,892   -   -   -   -   -
Power purchase agreement  14,980   (7,543)   -   7,543   -   -   -   -   -
Other financial assets  50,643   (2,925)   (319)   2,925   319   -   -   -   -
Cross currency interest rate swap   10,916   -   -   -   -   -  (3,332)  -   2,622

Financial liabilities
Sundry creditors and accrued expenses  234,696   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Forward foreign exchange contracts  3,276   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/(decrease)  (59,360) (319)   59,360   319  (1,515)  (3,332) 1,515   2,622

2024 UNSW Annual Report  |  Financial Performance

Back to contents› 158

The University of New South Wales

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

7.1 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

44

Consolidated
31 December 2023  Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk

  -10.8%USD +10.8%USD -7.9%EUR +7.9%EUR -7.6%GBP +7.6%GBP

Carrying
amount
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000